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RIIO-T1 is the first price control, along with its gas distribution equivalent (RIIO-GD1), that 
uses the RIIO (Revenues = Incentives + Innovation + Outputs) price control model. We 
set out the details of our allowances and the outputs that the National Transmission 
System (NTS) Owner, National Grid Gas Transmission (NGGT) is committed to delivering, 
in our Final Proposals document which was published in December 2012. RIIO-T1 began 
on 1 April 2013 and runs to 31 March 2021. 

Each year we publish a report which assesses NGGT's actual performance against its 
output commitments and allowances. This supplement summarises their performance and 
supports the annual report.

NGGT is required to deliver specific outputs as part of the price control arrangements and 
is incentivised to look continually for new ways to innovate and deliver the outputs at a 
lower cost than the allowances, benefitting both NGGT and their customers. Following our 
decision to remove the allowances for its Avonmouth pipeline solution, NGGT is 
forecasting to overspend on its cost allowance by £192 million. Due to the incentive 
mechanism, this overspend will be shared with consumers (NGGT bear approximately 
44% of any overspend with the remainder being met by consumers).

Customer 

All gas customers pay a bill to their energy suppliers, and one element of this is the the 
transmission network charge. The graphics on page 3 represent what NGGT delivers for 
its customers. The amount coming out of each customer's energy bill for transmission 
network charges is on average between £9 and £10 per annum during RIIO-T1.

National Grid Gas Transmission

In its role as transmission owner (TO), NGGT is responsible for operating and maintaining 
Great Britain's gas transmission network. NGGT is also the designated gas System 
Operator (SO). This means it is responsible for the day-to-day system operation, including 
balancing of the system and constraint management.
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Industry
Customer

Compressor 
emissions reduction 
solutions at Aylesbury, 
Huntingdon and 
Peterborough 
compressor stations 
to maintain 
compliance with 
emissions legislation
Report on business 
carbon footprint

Key

NGGT has successfully achieved an annual output or are on-target to meet the eight-year output commitment

NGGT is at risk of failing the eight-year output commitment

NGGT has failed to achieve an annual output or we forecast that an eight-year output commitment will fail

Output under review

Environmental

Customer satisfaction survey: 7.6
Stakeholder satisfaction survey: 8.0
Stakeholder engagement: 6.2

Safety

Customer Bill Impact

2013-14 2017-18

£9 £10

Compliance with legal safety 
requirements
Network output measures 
(NOMs)
Compliance with government 
requirements for critical sites 
by 2021

Reliability & 
Availability

System reliability
Avonmouth pipeline solution
Network output measures (NOMs)

Connections
Deliver additional capacity within 
obligated timescales
Connections process established 
through UNC 373

green

red

Customer Satisfaction
(scores out of 10)
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Output has been removed



Network company
Total allowed revenue

RoRE

RIIO-T1 forecast

TO:  7.84%

2017-18 (£million)
Actual Revenue: 792.5

Funding awarded
in 2015-16 (£m)
NIC:  5.7
NIA:  3.1

Innovation

Delivery of Outputs
- safety
- reliability & availability
- connections
- customer service
- environmental

Regulatory Asset Value
RIIO-GT1 forecast (£million)
          TO      SO
Opening value (2013/14)    
Closing value (2020/21)    

Totex performance
RIIO-GT1 forecast (£billion)
   TO     SO
Adjusted allowances    2.2 0.8
Forecast costs   2.4 0.8
Performance    -0.2 0.0
Performance %  -9% 5%

Incentives
Earned in 2015-16 (£m)
Stakeholder satisfaction output
Permit arrangements 
Constraint management incentive 
NTS transportation support services incentive 
NTS shrinkage incentive
Residual gas balancing
Quality of demand forecasting incentive
Greenhouse gas emissions incentive
Maintenance incentive 
Total incentives 

1

1

1

1

TO    SO

10.7
3.3
6.3
1.2
3.1
-0.2
0.4
24.8

3.3
 -

3.3

NGGT

Incentives affect 2017-18 revenue1

3

6,091
5,485 

137
64




